GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 743
ANSWERED ON- 03.12.2021

PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA (PMKSY)
743.  SMT. MAMATA MOHANTA:
Will the Minister of Food Processing Industries be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the number of mega and mini food parks, cold chain infrastructure and food testing laboratories established under PMKSY, State-wise including Odisha, with reference to Mayurbhanj;

(b) the details on the financial allocation and investment made to improve food processing infrastructure under the said Yojana, State-wise;

(©) the details of the schemes under the Ministry for promoting and processing of citrus fruits and details of the funds released to Odisha under the same; and

(d) whether Government has made any assessment of the number of farmers benefited from this scheme, if so, details thereof, State-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(a): The State-wise number of Mega Food Parks, Agro Processing clusters (Mini Food Parks), Integrated Cold Chains and Food Testing laboratories approved/completed under respective component schemes of Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) is placed at Annexure-I. PMKSY is not any region or state specific but demand driven and financial assistance is provided to the eligible applicants selected on the basis of Expression of Interest (Eol) issued from time to time and no such project has been approved in Mayurbhanj district of Odisha.

(b): Being demand driven, state wise fund is not allocated under component schemes of PMKSY.
The financial allocation and expenditure made under component schemes during last three Financial Years is placed at Annexure-IL

(¢) & (d): Under component schemes of PMKSY, MoFPI provides mostly credit linked grants-in-aid to entrepreneurs for setting up of food processing / preservation industries including Citrus fruit based Industries. The details of such projects located in Odisha along with estimation of farmers benefited is placed at Annexure-IIL.

The evaluation study conducted for the relevant component schemes of PMKSY has concluded substantial benefit to the farmers from assisted projects. The evaluation study of Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme under PMKSY, conducted by M/s NABARD Consultancy
Limited (NABCONS) in Year 2020, has estimated that captive projects under the scheme have resulted in increase in farm-gate prices by 12.38 % and each project is estimated to benefit more than 9500 farmers.

Further, as part of Aatmanirbhar Bharat initiative, MoFPI is implementing centrally sponsored "PM Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) Scheme"” for providing financial, technical and business support for upgradation/ setting up of two lakh micro food processing units based on One District One Product (ODOP) approach in a period of five years from 2020-21 to 2024-
25 with an outlay of Rs. 10,000 crores. A total of Rs. 39.31 Cr. have been released to the State under the scheme so far. 336,


ANNEXURE-I
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.743 FOR ANSWER ON 03*® DECEMBER, 2021 REGARDING PRADHAN MANTRI
KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA (PMKSY).

State-wise number Mega Food Parks(MFF), Agro Processing clusters (Mini Food Parks), Integrated Cold Chains and Food Testing Laboratories(FT1L) approved/completed under respective component schemes of PMKSY

Mega

SL STATES / UTs Food Colld Agro Processing Food Test?ng
No. Park Chain Clusters Laboratories

1 |ANDHRA PRADESH 32 28/9 2/0 4/1

2 JARUNACHAL PRADESH 1/0 1/1 1/0 0

3 JASSAM 1/1 2/2 6/0 0/3

4 [BIHAR 2/0 7/3 1/0 0

5 [CHHATTISGARH 1/1 22 2/0 0

6 |GOA 0 0 0 0

7 [GUJARAT 2/1 28/19 5/1 17/12

8 [HARYANA 2/0 20/11 2/0 15/13

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1/1 16/11 1/0 3/1
10 PHARKHAND 0 0 0 1/1
11 [KARNATAKA 2/1 16/12 4/0 9/6
12 [KERALA 21 6/3 2/0 7/3
13 MADHYA PRADESH 272 12/6 4/0 8/5
14 IMAHARASHTRA 32 62/56 12/3 26/20
15 MANIPUR 1/0 1/1 0 2/1
16 MEGHALAYA 1/0 0 1/0 0
17 MIZORAM /1 272 0 0
18 [NAGALAND 1/0 31 0 /1
19 [ODISHA 2/1 4/3 0 4/2
20 [PUNJAB 32 23/18 3/0 9/4
21 |RAJASTHAN 2/1 14/11 3/0 1/1
22 |SIKKIM 0 0 0 2/1

23 [TAMIL NADU 1/0 16/11 11/0 20/12
24 [TELANGANA 2/1 11/7 1/0 4/3
25 [IRIPURA 1/1 0 0 /1
26 |UTTAR PRADESH 0 25/17 4/2 9/8
27 |UTTARAKHAND 242 29/24 1/0 512
28 |WEST BENGAL 1/1 13/9 0 10/7
29 JANDAMAN & NICOBAR 0 2/1 0 0
30 ICHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0
D&N HAVELI and

31 IhAMAN & DIU 0 0 10 0
32 |DELHI 0 0 0 8/8
33 JAMMU & KASHMIR 1/0 7/6 1/1 3/1
34 ILADAKH 0 0 0 0
35 [LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0
36 |PUDDUCHERY
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.743 FOR ANSWER ON 03R° DECEMBER, 2021 REGARDING PRADHAN
MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA (PMKSY).

Year wise Budgetary Estimate (BE), Revised Estimate (RE) & Actual expenditure (AE) for component schemes of PMKSY

(In Rs Crore)

S1 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
N  [Component
0 Scheme BE RE AE BE IRE AE BE IRE AE
ega Food
1 arks 390.0 0] 182.8 6] 181.4 7] 200.0 0] 140.0 0] 106.7 3| 100.0 061.85 61.85
[Infrastructure for
A gro Processing
Clusters
2 20.00 | 30.00 | 22.65 | 48.75 | 50.14 | 43.83 | 65.00 | 56.69 [48.46
[Integrated Cold
Chain and Value
Addition
3 |Infrastructure 400.0 0] 271.5 9] 244.7 4 290.0 0] 326.1 6] 271.1 2| 349.7 1| 252.5 8§]207.40
reation/

xpansion of
ood Processing
nd
reservation

4 apacities 395.0 0] 90.00 | 74.85 | 160.0 0] 202.5 2| 171.7 §| 190.0 0] 219.3 0] 202.8

reation of
ackward and

orward
5 inkages 20.00 | 18.80 | 11.50 | 40.00 | 50.46 | 42.92 | 100.0 0] 56.60 | 54.41

Operation
6 [Greens 0.001200.00]  5.50] 200.0 0| 30.03 2.851127.50] 38.20 | 38.20
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ANNEXURE-IIT

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (¢) AND (d) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 743

FOR ANSWER ON

03%° DECEMBER, 2021

REGARDING PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA (PMKSY).

Details of project approved in Odisha under component schemes of PMESY:

(Rs. in Cr.)
S1. ) Farmers expected to No. of Total |Grants —in—
No _ ) _ be benefited
Scheme projects Project aid _
from these projects
Approved Cost Approved
(In Nos.)
1 [Mega Food Park 2 209.83 95.94 50000
hntegrated Cold Chain and
& [Value Addition Infrastructure % 123: 2ale 2Bal8
Creation / Expansion of 3 [Food Processing & 2 55 10 175
reservation Capacities ood Safety and Quality
4 |Assurance 4 14.23 4.42 0
nfrastructure
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